CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Finance Committee June 14, 2016

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FROM THE CHILD CARE RESOURCE CENTER OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, INC. DBA STARTING POINT FOR MYCOM OUT-OF-SCHOOL TIME TRANSITIONS PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, Childcare Resource Center of Cuyahoga County, Inc. d.b.a. Starting Point and Cleveland Public Library have formed a partnership for the provision of out-of-school time transition services; and
- WHEREAS, Starting Point invited the Cleveland Public Library to apply for a grant to host two Kindergarten Clubs in the summer/fall of 2016; and
- WHEREAS, This Kindergarten readiness initiative will help prepare parents and children to start school in the fall; and
- WHEREAS, The Library will develop and implement Kindergarten Clubs for 50 families with 50 children entering kindergarten in the fall 2016 aligned to Ohio's Early Learning and Development Standards. The Kindergarten Clubs will be held at the Library's Collinwood and Carnegie West Branches; and
- WHEREAS, Starting Point will reimburse the Library in a total amount not to exceed \$25,000.00 for the period May 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016; and
- WHEREAS, On May 13, 2016, the Executive Director entered into an agreement with the Child Care Resource Center of Cuyahoga County, Inc. d.b.a. Starting Point in a total amount not to exceed \$25,000.00 for the period May 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016; now therefore be it
- RESOLVED The Cleveland Public Library Board of Trustees, pursuant to the authority set forth in R.C. §3375.40(K), hereby accepts a grant from Childcare Resource Center of Cuyahoga County Inc. d.b.a. Starting Point in the amount not to exceed \$25.000.

Contract Between Child Care Resource Center of Cuyahoga County, Inc. d.b.a. Starting Point and the Board of Trustees of the Cleveland Public Library

This contract made and entered into on the 6TH day of May 2016 by and between Child Care Resource Center of Cuyahoga County Inc. d.b.a. Starting Point (hereinafter referred to as Starting Point and Cleveland Public Library (hereinafter referred to as the Contractor) for MyCom (Cuyahoga County's Youth Development Initiative) Out-of-School Time Transitions Program. The following are the terms of this Contract:

ARTICLES:

SCOPE OF WORK/PROVIDER DELIVERABLES: Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this contract, Starting Point agrees to purchase and the Contractor agrees to develop and implement Kindergarten Clubs for 50 families with (50) children entering kindergarten in fall 2016 aligned to Ohio's Early Learning and Development Standards. The Kindergarten Clubs will be held at two (2) Cleveland Public Library's Collinwood and Carnegie West Branches.

• Development and Implementation of 2 Kindergarten Clubs consisting of:

A minimum of 9 Sessions at each branch for parents and preschool age children.

Home Learning Activities for parents to use with their children.

School Events to introduce families to the school where their child will attend Kindergarten.

Culminating Event.

Program Assessment to measure families belief in school involvement; their enjoyment in helping their child learn, perception of school and of the public Library.

- The CPL staff will meet with Starting Point to develop evaluation criteria.
- During the term of this Contract, maintain records on students and services provided as prescribed by Starting Point.
- Prepare and provide monthly program status and fiscal reports as required by Starting Point.
- Attend periodic briefing meetings with appropriate Starting Point staff to ensure continuity of service delivery and effective program management.
- Participate in mandatory services from the County:

Usage of Social Solutions Efforts-to-Outcome data collection process Youth Program Quality Assessment (YPQA) if appropriate

15 hours of Professional development

Naviance – Higher Education Compact (Cleveland neighborhoods) upon request if appropriate

Cuyahoga County Youth Development Early Warning System upon request if appropriate

Participate in Out-of-School Time Transitions evaluation process.

- CONTRACT PERIOD AND AMOUNT: This contract is effective for the period May 1.2016 through December 31, 2016. The contract in the aggregate, shall not exceed \$25,000.00.
- 3. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this contract are contingent upon the availability of Grant funds or other funds designated for this program. The Contractor warrants that any cost incurred pursuant to this contract will not be allowable or included as a cost of any other financed program, unless Grant funds through Starting Point are not available.
- **4. COST AND DELIVERY OF PURCHASED SERVICES:** Subject to the limitations specified in Article 1 hereof, the Contractor will be paid according to the criteria listed in Article 2.
- 5. ELIGIBILITY OF SERVICES: the Contractor and Starting Point shall jointly determine a practitioner's eligibility for service(s) provided through this contract. All services provided under the terms of this contract will be billed by Contractor to Starting Point for reimbursement as described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 6. PAYMENT FOR PURCHASED SERVICES: Starting Point will reimburse the Contractor on a monthly basis for charges and expenditures incurred by the Contractor as described in Exhibit "A" up to the aggregate set forth in Article 2. The Contractor will submit invoices on a monthly basis for actual charges and expenditures incurred the prior month with accompanying support documentation to Starting Point up to the not to exceed amounts specified in Article 2. Starting Point will review such invoices for completeness, correctness and appropriateness of support documentation and will make payment within (45) calendar days after receipt of an accurate invoice. All invoices should be mailed to:

Sandra Driscal Starting Point 4600 Euclid Avenue, Suite 500 Cleveland, Ohio 44103

- 7. DUPLICATE BILLING: The Contractor warrants that claims made to Starting Point for payment of purchased services shall be for actual services rendered to or on behalf of eligible individuals and do not duplicate claims made by the Contractor and do not supplant other sources of public and private grant funds for the same services.
- 8. MONITORING AND EVALUATION: Starting Point and the Contractor will monitor the manner in which the terms of the agreement are being carried out. Objectives should be set and level of compliance monitored in order to evaluate the extent to which program objectives outcomes contained in the agreement are being achieved. Failure to achieve performance goals may result in the termination of this Agreement. The Contractor agrees to provide Starting Point with reports relative to the effective operation of the program (when applicable).

- <u>Evaluation by MyCom</u>. Contractor agrees to cooperate and participate in the Cuyahoga County Youth Development evaluation process.
- 9. SUBCONTRACT AUTHORITY: Nothing in this document shall preclude the Contractor from entering into approved subcontract agreements with other agencies.
- 10. SUBCONTRACTING: All subcontracting agencies are subject to the same terms, conditions, and covenants contained herein. No such subcontracted work shall in any case release the Contractor of its Liability under this contract.
- 11. FINANCIAL RECORDS: The Contractor shall maintain independent books, records, payroll, documents, accounting procedures and practices which sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this agreement. Such records shall be subject at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by duly authorized federal, state, county or department personnel. Such records shall also be subject to inspection by the individual or entity selected for the audit if required by Article 25 of this contract.
- 12. AVAILABILITY AND RETENTION OF RECORDS: The Contractor shall maintain and preserve all records related to this agreement and the administration of the program for a period of three (3) years. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, or other action involving the records has been started before the expiration of the three (3) years period, the Contractor shall retain the records until completion of the action and all issues which arise from it or until the end of the three (3) year period, whichever is later.
- 13. RESPONSIBILITY FOR AUDIT EXCEPTIONS: The Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for receiving, replying to or complying with any audit exception by appropriate federal, state and county audit directly related to the provisions of the provider contract. The Contractor agrees to pay Starting Point for all amounts due as a result of audit exceptions solely attributable to Contractor's actions through this contract.
- 14. SAFEGUARDING OF CLIENTS: The Contractor agrees that the use or disclosure by any party of any information concerning public assistance recipients for any purpose not directly related with administration of this program by Starting Point or the Contractor's responsibilities with respect to purchased services is prohibited except upon the written consent of the public assistance recipients.
- 15. CIVIL RIGHTS AND HANDICAPPED: Starting Point and the Contractor agree that as a condition of this contract, there shall not be discrimination against any participant or any other employee because of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, age, sexual preference, disability, or any other factor as specified in Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1983 and subsequent amendments. It is further agreed that the Contractor will comply with all appropriate federal and state laws regarding such discrimination and the rights to and method of appeal will be made available to all persons under this contract. Any agency found to be out of compliance with this paragraph may be subject to

- investigation by the Office of Civil Rights Commission and termination of this contract.
- **16. INSURANCE:** The Contractor shall be insured or contract for such insurance as is reasonably necessary to adequately secure the persons against reasonable foreseeable torts, which would cause injury or death.
- 17. VIOLATION OR BREACH OF CONTRACT: This contract is subject to administrative, contractual or legal remedies for violation or breach of contract terms by the Contractor or Starting Point.
- **18. TERMINATION:** Upon thirty (30) calendar day's written notice to the other party, either party may terminate this agreement. Starting Point and the Contractor shall agree on a reasonable phase out of the program as a condition of the termination.
- 19. APPLICABILITY OF CONDITIONS: Both parties to this agreement shall comply with those rules set forth in the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) as they relate to the operation of activities under the Child Care Program.
- 20. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES: The Contractor will notify Starting Point in writing of all grievances initiated by subcontractors or participants, which involve the services provided through this contract. The Contractor shall submit any pertinent facts or resolution of the grievances. The notification should be sent to:

Billie Osborne-Fears. Executive Director Starting Point 4600 Euclid Avenue, Suite 500 Cleveland. Ohio 44103

- 21. AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT: This agreement may be amended at any time upon the agreement of both parties with the addition of an amendment signed by both parties.
- 22. PUBLICITY: In any publicity release or other public reference including a media release, information pamphlets, etc., on the services provided under this agreement, it will be clearly stated that the project is part of and funded by the Cuyahoga County Youth Development Initiative. The Contractor is also responsible for providing a copy of above to Starting Point prior to the time of the release.
- 23. RESPONSIBILITY FOR AUDIT AND FISCAL: The Contractor shall submit any reporting, auditing, monitoring or quality assurance requests made in writing to the Contractor by Starting Point during the contract period. The Contractor also agrees to, if required by the Executive Director of Starting Point on the basis of evidence of misuse or improper account of funds, to conduct an independent audit of expenditures and make copies of the audit available to Starting Point. Failure to provide such information shall be reason to suspend payments to the Contractor until any and all questions or irregularities are resolved. The Contractor shall submit to Starting Point a final report not more than 45 days after the end of the funding cycle containing a

- complete financial reconciliation and a full program evaluation of activities during the contract period.
- **24. LAW:** This Agreement is subject to and will be interpreted in accordance with all applicable Federal, State and Local laws.
- 25. MAINTENANCE OF SERVICES: The Contractor certifies that the services being reimbursed are not available from the Contractor on a non-reimbursable basis or for less than the unit cost. The Contractor certifies that the level of service existing prior to the contract shall be maintained.
- 26. This agreement may be executed in multiple originals any of which shall be independently treated as an original document. Any electronic, faxed, scanned, photocopied or similarly reproduced signature on this agreement shall be deemed original signatures and shall be fully enforceable as if an original signature.

IN	WITNESS	W	HERE	OF,	Starting	Point	and	the	Contractor	have	entered	into	this
agi	reement as	of	the day	and	year fir	st wri	tten	abo	ve.				

nai

BY:

Board of Trastees of the Cleveland Public Library

Felton Thomas, Jr., Executive Director, CEO

Date

BY:

Child Care Resource Center of Cuyahoga County Inc. dba Starting Point

Billie Osborne-Fears, Executive Director

Date

BOF:CPLCY2016KindergartenCiubContractrevised

EXHIBIT A

Cleveland Public Library Out-of-School Time Transitions-Kindergarten Club Budget For the Period of May 1, 2016 -December 31, 2016

EXPENSES

The total amount of the contract is \$25,000.00 for the time period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

Expenses

Contract Services \$12,400

Professional 12,400

Program Supplies & Snacks

12,600

Total: \$25,000

 $BOF \ CPLCY 2016 Kindergarten Ciub Contractrevised$